
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1039 By: Erwin of the House 

 

      and 

 

  Corn of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Personnel Act; 

amending 74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-2.29, as amended 

by Section 1, Chapter 292, O.S.L. 2002 (74 O.S. Supp. 

2002, Section 840-2.29), which relates to on-call 

classified employees; clarifying minimum compensation 

for classified employees in an on-call status; 

providing an effective date; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-2.29, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 292, O.S.L. 2002 (74 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 840-2.29), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 840-2.29  A classified employee who is on-call shall 

receive be compensated for a minimum of two (2) hours of work if the 

employee reports to a work location while in an on-call status.  

This provision shall apply anytime the employee reports and works 

less than two (2) hours.  

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2003. 

 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 4th day of March, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 15th day of April, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


